

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

No. S258212

PUBLIC GUARDIAN OF THE
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES,
Petitioner and Respondent,

v.

K. P.,
Objector and Appellant.

Court of Appeal of California
Second District, Division Two
No. B291510

Superior Court of California
Los Angeles County
No. ZE032603
Hon. Robert Harrison

Opening Brief on the Merits

Christopher Lionel Haberman (SBN # 132604)
PO Box 521
Visalia, CA 93279
(559) 384-0703
fax: (559) 601-1707
habermanlaw@gmail.com

Attorney for Objector and Appellant K. P.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
COVER PAGE	1
TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS	8
ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	8
INTRODUCTION	8
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	11
STATEMENT OF FACTS	13
ARGUMENTS	15
I. The LPSA requires that the government prove a person is gravely disabled due to a mental disorder and is unwilling or unable voluntarily to accept meaningful treatment before the person can be involuntarily committed for evaluation or treatment for any period.....	15
A. LPSA requirements for involuntary commitments.....	16
1. 72-hour detention	17
2. Additional 72-hour court-ordered evaluation	17
3. 14-day evaluation and treatment	18
4. Administrative or judicial review	19
5. 30-day Extension of Extensive Involuntary Treatment	20
6. One-Year Conservatorship.....	21
7. Temporary Conservatorship	22
B. Statutory Construction and Interpretation of the LPSA and § 5008, subd. (h)(1)(A)	23

II.	Case law supports the Objector’s position that that the LPSA requires that before a conservator may be appointed for a person with a mental health disorder, the person seeking to impose the conservatorship must prove both grave disability and that the person is unwilling and unable voluntarily to accept meaningful treatment.	30
A.	Cases in support of the requirement that a person must be found unwilling or unable voluntarily to accept treatment before a conservator can be appointed.	30
B.	<i>Symington</i> misunderstands section 5352, ignores the LPSA, and its analysis of 5352 is dicta with no precedential effect, and should be disapproved.	35
C.	<i>Early</i> does not prevent the government from being assigned the burden of producing evidence and proving beyond a reasonable doubt that the proposed conservatee is unwilling and unable to accept treatment voluntarily before a conservator may be appointed. ...	44
III.	To comport with Due Process in a conservatorship trial, the government must prove and the trier of fact must find beyond a reasonable doubt that a mentally ill person is “unwilling or unable voluntarily to accept meaningful treatment” before a conservator may be appointed.	47
A.	Due Process in conservatorship trials	47
B.	Standard of review for instructional error	51
	CONCLUSION	54
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	56
	PROOF OF SERVICE	57
	ATTACHMENT A	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Addington v. Texas</i> (1979) 441 U.S. 418	49, 50
<i>Appel v. Superior Court</i> (2013) 214 Cal.App.4th 329	42
<i>Auto Equity Sales, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1962) 57 Cal.2d 450	35
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18	52, 53
<i>Conservatorship of Baber (Baber)</i> (1984) 153 Cal.App.3d 542	34
<i>Conservatorship of Buchanan (Buchanan)</i> (1978) 78 Cal.App.3d 281	33
<i>Conservatorship of Davis (Davis)</i> (1981) 124 Cal.App.3d 313	<i>passim</i>
<i>Conservatorship of Early (Early)</i> (1983) 35 Cal.3d 244	<i>passim</i>
<i>Conservatorship of George H.</i> (2008) 169 Cal.App.4th 157	43
<i>Conservatorship of John L.</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 131	47
<i>Conservatorship of Roulet</i> (1979) 23 Cal.3d 219	10, 44, 49, 51
<i>Conservatorship of Symington</i> (1989) 209 Cal.App.3d 1464	<i>passim</i>
<i>Conservatorship of Walker (Walker)</i> (1987) 196 Cal.App.3d 1082	<i>passim</i>
<i>Estelle v. McGuire</i> (1991) 502 U.S. 62	52

<i>Humphrey v. Cady</i> (1972) 405 U.S. 504	49
<i>In re Alicia T.</i> (1990) 222 Cal.App.3d 869	35
<i>In re Azzarella</i> (1989) 207 Cal.App.3d 1240	10, 19, 20, 46
<i>In re Gary W.</i> (1971) 5 Cal.3d 296	49
<i>In re Gault</i> (1967) 387 U.S. 1	49
<i>In re Lois M.</i> (1989) 214 Cal.App.3d 1036	10, 46
<i>People v. Breverman</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 142	51
<i>People v. Burnick</i> (1975) 14 Cal.3d 306	49
<i>People v. Burns</i> (1948) 88 Cal.App.2d 867	51
<i>People v. Carmen</i> (1951) 36 Cal.2d 768	51
<i>People v. Jackson</i> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 1170	51
<i>People v. Kondor</i> (1988) 200 Cal.App.3d 52	51
<i>People v. Morales</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 34	11
<i>People v. Quartermain</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 600	53
<i>People v. St. Martin</i> (1970) 1 Cal.3d 524	51
<i>People v. Superior Court (Ghilotti)</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 888	33
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> (1993) 508 U.S. 275	53

<i>Wardius v. Oregon</i> (1973) 412 U.S. 470	51
<i>Western Landscape Constr. v. Bank of Am.</i> (1997) 58 Cal.App.4th 57	42, 43
<i>Yates v. Evatt</i> (1991) 500 U.S. 391	52

Statutes:

Evid. Code, § 451	11
Pen. Code, § 1026	38, 47
Pen. Code, § 1370	38
Pen. Code, § 2684	38
Pen. Code, § 2960	47
Pen. Code, § 4011.6	38
Welf. & Inst. Code, § 5001	25, 30
Welf. & Inst. Code, § 5008	<i>passim</i>
Welf. & Inst. Code, § 5150	9, 16, 17, 18
Welf. & Inst. Code, § 5152	9
Welf. & Inst. Code, § 5200	17, 18, 40
Welf. & Inst. Code, § 5202	9, 18, 40
Welf. & Inst. Code, § 5206	18
Welf. & Inst. Code, § 5213	18
Welf. & Inst. Code, § 5250	<i>passim</i>
Welf. & Inst. Code, § 5252	18
Welf. & Inst. Code, § 5254	9
Welf. & Inst. Code, § 5254.1	19
Welf. & Inst. Code, § 5256	9, 19, 20
Welf. & Inst. Code, § 5256.7	19
Welf. & Inst. Code, § 5257	9, 19, 40
Welf. & Inst. Code, § 5270.10	20

Welf. & Inst. Code, § 5270.15	9, 20, 40
Welf. & Inst. Code, § 5270.35	9, 20, 40
Welf. & Inst. Code, § 5275	<i>passim</i>
Welf. & Inst. Code, § 5276	9, 19
Welf. & Inst. Code, § 5350	<i>passim</i>
Welf. & Inst. Code, § 5350.5	22, 38
Welf. & Inst. Code, § 5352	<i>passim</i>
Welf. & Inst. Code, § 5352.1	22, 23
Welf. & Inst. Code, § 5352.5	38
Welf. & Inst. Code, § 5353	23, 29
Welf. & Inst. Code, § 5354	22, 26
Welf. & Inst. Code, § 5358	23, 29
Welf. & Inst. Code, § 5361	21
Welf. & Inst. Code, § 5368	11
Welf. & Inst. Code, § 5375	28, 29, 46
Welf. & Inst. Code, § 6600	47

Constitutions:

Cal. Const., art. I, §§ 7	49
Cal. Const., art. I, s 15	49
U.S. Const., amend.s. XIV	49

Other:

CACI No. 4000	12, 35, 53
CACI No. 4002	12, 13
